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TO:

10.

PROPOSAL

THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF AURCRA

44 EAST DOWNER PLACE

AURORA, ILLINOIS 60507

Proposal of _DVAINLF ‘EB(CQVMU/\@ i R -

for the improvement known as the Liberty Strdét & Sartor Lane Water Main Extension, Bid Number 21-
27.

The plans and specifications for the propesed improvements are those prepared by the City of Aurora
Engineering Division and approved by the City Council of Aurora, Illinois.

fn submitting this proposal, the undersigned declares that the only persons or parties interested in the
proposal as principais are those named herein, and that the proposal is made without collusion with any
person, firm, or corporation.

The undersigned further declares that he has carefully examined the proposals, plans, specifications, form
of contract and contract bond, and special provisions, if any, and that he has inspected in detail the site of
the proposed work and that he has familiarized himself with all of the local conditions affecting the contract
and detailed requirements of construction, and understands that in making this proposal he waives all right
to plead any misunderstanding regarding the same.

The undersigned further understands and agrees that if the proposal is accepted, he is to furnish and provide
all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of construction and to do all of the work and to
furnish all of the materials and labor required.

The undersigned declares that he understands that the quantities mentioned are approximate only, and that
they are subject to increase or decrease; that he will take in full payment therefore the amount of the
summation of the actual quantities, as finally determined, and multiplied by the unit prices shown in the
schedule of prices contained herein.

The undersigned agrees that the unit prices submitted herewith are for the purpose of obtaining a gross sum
and for use in computing the value of extras and deductions; that if there is a discrepancy between the gross
sum bid and that resulting from the summation of the quantities multiplied by their respective unit prices, the
latter shall apply.

The undersigned agrees that if the City decides to extend or shorten the improvement, or otherwise alter it
by extras or deductions, including the elimination of any one or more of the items, as provided in the
specifications, he will perform the work as altered, increased or decreased, at the contract unit prices without
claim for profits lost as a result of any work or items eliminated by the City of Aurora.

The undersigned agrees that the Engineer may, at any time during the progress of the work covered by this
contract, order other work or materials incidental thereto, and that all such work and materials as do not
appear in the proposal or contract as a specific item accompanied by a unit price, and which are not included
under the bid price for other items in this contract, shall be performed as extra work, and that he will accept
as full compensation therefore the actual cost plus ten percent (10%), the actual cost to be determined as
provided for in the specifications. '

The undersigned further agrees to execute a contract, a contract bond satisfactory to and in the form
prescribed by the City in the penal sum of the full amount of the contract, guaranteeing the faithful
performance of the work in accordance with the terms of the contract within fifteen (15) days after receiving
the notice of award of the contract.
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21.

The undersigned further agrees to begin work not later than ten (10) calendar days after the execution or by
the date stated within the contract documents and approval of the contract and contract bond, unless
otherwise provided, and to prosecute the work in such a manner and with sufficient materials, equipment,
and labor as will ensure its completion within the time limit specified herein, it being understood and agreed
that the completion within the time limit is an essential part of the contract.

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within the time stipulated in the Special Provisions.

All work shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Engineer by the above dates uniess the Engineer in
accordance with the specifications grants additional time. In case of failure to complete the work within the
time named herein, or within such extra time as may have been allowed by extensions, the undersigned
agrees that the City shall withhold from such sums as may be due him under the terms of the contract the
liguidated damages as set forth in the Standard Specifications, which costs shall be considered and treated
not as a penalty, but as damages due the Municipality from the undersigned by reason of inconvenience to
the public, added cost of engineering and supervision, and other items which have caused an expenditure
of public funds resulting from the failure of the undersigned to complete the work within the time specified in
the contract.

If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned shall fail to execute a contract and contract bond as required
herein, it is hereby agreed that the amount of the check or draft or bidder's bond substituted in lieu thereof
shall become the property of the City and shall be considered not as a penalty but as payment of liquidated
damages due to delay and other causes suffered by the City because of the failure to execute said contract
and contract bond, otherwise said check or draft or bidder's bond substituted in lieu thereof shall be returned
to the undersigned.

Accompanying this proposal is either a §% Bid Bond or a proposal guaranty check, complying with the
specifications, made payable to the City Treasurer of the City of Aurora. The amount of the check is $

Ty

The undersigned submits herewith his schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this
contract, he understands that he must show in the schedule the unit prices for which he proposes to perform
each item of work, that the extensions must be made by him, and that if not so done, his proposal may be
rejected as irregular or non-responsive.

The undersigned agrees to conform to Section 100 of the Standard Specifications and to Articlte 107.27 of
that section indemnifying and saving harmless the City of Aurora and its officers, agents, and employees.
The Contractor shall provide insurance with limits as stated in the Article 6.7 of the City of Aurora - General

Specifications.

The City of Aurora reserves the right to reject any or all of the bids and to waive any and all irregularities and
technicalities. The City of Aurora shall either award the project or reject the bids within Sixty (60) calendar
days after the bid opening. This time frame may be extended upon mutual agreement of the City and the

Bidder.

The undersigned of this proposal agrees that he or she has examined all sections of this Proposal,
Specifications, and Bidding Documents and hereby understands and accepts the provisions for access, or
the lack of access, to the construction site and shall claim no compensation other than the prices as bid for
this condition of accessibility.

The undersigned further agrees that the unit 'prices submitted herewith are for the complete item constructed,
including all labor, equipment, material and other necessary incidental work.

The undersigned agrees to indemnifying and saving harmless the City of Aurora, its officers, agents,
employees, and servants by filing with the City, prior to the execution of the contract, copies of completed
Certificates of Insurance satisfactory to the City, with the City of Aurora named as co-insured; automobile
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fiability insurance covering owned, non-owned, and hired vehicles with limits of liability as stated in the City
of Aurora ~ General Specifications Article 6.7.

No bid shall be considered unless the party offering it shall furnish evidence satisfactory to the City of Aurora
that he has been previously engaged in the quality construction of improvements of the same character as
the one herein specified, and that he has the necessary facilities, equipment, experience, and ability and
pecuniary resources to fulfill the conditions of the contract

No contract will be awarded to any bidder where that bidder or any principal or supervisory personnel of the
bidder has been personally involved with another business that has been delinquent or unfaithful in any
former contract with the City or where that bidder or any supervisory personnel of the bidder has been
personally involved with another business that is a defaulter as surety or otherwise upon obligation to the
City.

The lllinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) has been amended and effective January 1, 2010, adds a
new provision to Section 7 of the Act which applies to public records in the possession of a party with whom
the City of Aurora has contracted. The City of Aurora will have only a very short period of time from receipt
of a FOIA request to comply with the request, and there is a significant amount of work required to process
a request including collating and reviewing the information. The undersigned acknowledges the
requirements of FOIA and agrees to comply with all requests made by the City of Aurora for public records
(as thatterm is defined by Section 2(c) of FOIA) in the undersigned's possession and to provide the requested
public records to the City of Aurora within two (2) business days of the request being made by the City of
Aurora. The undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Aurora from all claims, costs,
penalty, losses and injuries (including but not limited to, attorney’s fees, other professional fees, court costs
and/or arbitration or other dispute resolution costs) arising out of or relating to its failure to provide the public
records to the City of Aurora under this agreement.

The undersigned submits herewith this Schedule of Prices covering the work to be performed under this
contract:
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Schedule of Prices

Liberty Street and Sartor Lane

Route
County
Locai Agency

Bid 21-27

Water Main Extension

Liberty Street and Sarter Lane

Kane & DuPage

City of Aurcra

RETURNWITHBID |

(For complete information covering these items, see plans and spscifications)

NO. ITEM UNIT | QUANTITY | UNIT COST AMOUNT
1 JAbandon Valve Vault EA 2 SO0, 00 [ooe.00
2 [Tree Root Pruning LF 10 Yo.oD tp0.00
3 |Tree Removal (Units 6-15) Unit 10 o.00 hoo. oo
3 [Select Granular Trench Backfil cv 1,395 ia.650| 17 437 60
4 |uUnsuitable Sail Removal and Replacement oy 84 L0.0D 50 40 00
5 {exploration Trench, 8 Ft LF 80 cooo| Hooo.00
6 fCulvert Remaval & Replacement w/12" DIP LF 180 Qo.00| 1b,200.00
7 |12" HOPE Storm Sewer Removal & Replacement {F 8 [60.00 200. 00
8 |12" RCP Storm Sewer Removal & Replacement LF 15 100.0p 15600.00
5 [Restrained oint Gasket, 12" EA 26 I4o.00| 36 Heo .00
10 |zZinc Coated DIP WM, CI 52, 8" w/V-bio Polywrap LF 10 {op.00 {000.00
11 |zinc Coated DIP W, CI 52, 12" w/V-bio Polywrap LF 3,648 gp.00|32 g; 320.00
12 |12 mi Gate valve in 60" Vault EA 8 U i00.00 3&, Cpo.00
13 |12" MJ Gate valve in 72" vault EA 1 LCoD. 00 L€ 00. 00
14 |Fire Hydrant Assembly Removal EA 1 600.00 500.00
15 |Fire Hydrant Assembly EA 11 500,00 57,200.00
16 |1" Dia. Curb Stop & B-hox EA 1. 750.00 150,00
17 |1" Dia. Tap and Corp Stop EA 1 16‘0, o0 T50.00
Page 1 Total = 483.33—7‘ 6’0




Schedule of Prices
Liberty Street and Sartor Lane
Water Main Extension

Bid 21-27
Route Liberty Street and Sartor Lane
County Kane & DuPage
Local Agency City of Aurora
| RETURN WITH BID
(For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications)
[ NO. TEM UNIT [ QUANTITY [ _UNIT COST AMOUNT
18 |1" Water Service, Open Cut LF 25 . 40.00 loep,0p
19 |Connect to Existing 8" WM EA 1 46&900 46‘09.5)0
20 [Connect to Existing 12" WM EA 2 1000.00 | 4' 000.20
21 |Pressure Connection to Existing 12" WM EA 1 Ui‘ 00,00 & ?90.00
22 |Temporary Pavement, 2" Sy 115 3 0.00 a 3 00.00
23 |Cclass D Patching, 8" Binder & 1.5" Surface SY 450 76 00 ‘gb‘ 760 OO
24 g:;:i;:i:; PCC Curb and Gutter Removal and LF 15 g D.0D LQ 00 DD
25 :2.::;:;’:; Approach Removal & Replacement, 2", gy 75 40. 00 500 0. 0D
26 |Aggregate Shoulder, 12" CA-6 sy 225 23,00 44450.0D
27 |Seeding - Aurora Mix SY 4,750 q A 42'1 6'0 OD
28 |items Ordered by Engineer Allowance 1 $90,000.00 $90,000.00
29 |traffic Contral and Protection s 1 35; oo, 00 Qg' 000, o0
30 |inlet/Culvert Protection EA 11 / bo. o0 , I op. 00
31 |Dewatering Bag EA 2 [50.00 2 0. oD
32 |Temporary Staging cY 150 15‘ o0 AL 0 00
33 Non-Special Waste Disposal TON 225 35’ Do 7?‘7 '~ oo
34 )special Waste Disposal TON 50 " 0} ¢ 60
Page 2 Total = 943 87 6.. 50
Page 1 Total = 48&,’5'37.60
i ! Proposal for Making Entire Inprovements = /
Bidder's Total Prop g P “,26*9\ | 3 ) DZ)




i Rignatures
{if an individuat)

Signature of Bidder

{if a parinership}

Signed by

st
Miarries and

Aldesses of
Al Partmers

Corporate Name _BY AN EX(AVOHING |NC -

sanasy_ L NN T

President

Business Address 3% 0 & HDover — Shreex

MOYYiS L lepy6o

President Qﬂaéj Pvand+

f‘semﬁr,Lf‘S& n. Bensonm

W treasurer LS4 1N, Beprson
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BIDDER’S CERTIFICATION
I/'We hereby certify that:
A A complete set of bid papers, as intended, has been received, and that |/e will abide by the
contents and/or information received and/or contained herein.

B. I/We have not entered into any collusion or other unethical practices with any person, firm, or
employee of the City which would in any way be construed as unethical business practice.

C. I'We have adopted a written sexual harassment palicy which is in accordance with the requirements
of Federal, State and local laws, regulations and policies and further certify that 1/\We are also in
compliance with alt other egual employment requirements contained in Public Act 87-1257
(effective July 1, 1993) 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A).

D. I/'We are in compliance with the most current “Prevailing Rate” of wages for laborers, mechanics
and other workers as required by the State of lllinois Department of Labor.

E. I/'We operate a drug free environment and drugs are not allowed in the workplace or satellite
locations as well as City of Aurora sites in accordance with the Drug Free Workplace Act of January,
1992,

F. The Bidder is not barred from bidding on the Project, or entering into this contract as a result of a

violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of the lllinois Criminal Code, or any similar offense of "bid
rigging” or “bid rotating” of any state or the United States.

G. IAe will submit with our bid, for all contracts in excess of $25,000.00, a certificate indicating
participation in apprenticeship and training programs approved and registered with the United
Sates Department of Labor.

Xl Contractor shall check the box indicating that a copy of applicable program
certification is attached.

H. I\WWe have obtained IDOT prequalification as described in Check Sheet LRSEG in the “Supplemental
Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions” in the categories appropriate for the type of work
proposed for this project.

b<l Contractor shall check the box indicating that a copy of the IDOT
precualification certification for the approvriate categories is attached.

l. I/We will abide by all other Federal, State and local codes, rules, regulations, ordinances and
statutes.

J. I/We will abide by the “lllinois Preference Act” which requires contractors to use at least 90% lllinois
laborers on all public works projects that receive State funds or funds administered by the State
during a period of “excessive unemployment” (Employment of lllincis Workers on Public Works Act,
30 ILCS 570/).

COMPANY NAME _ BV Qnd+ EXC&VC!‘MZL; , e .
ADDRESS 380 _E. Hpovey SV cet
crvistaterzie cooe MoV S I LOYH0

NAME OF CORPORATE/COMPANY OFFICIAL C ifldfﬁl E])\ﬁi Vid+
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY
TITLE {0%6 Ldf’/iﬂ‘t'

AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL SIGNATURE w /Qﬂ%—’

paTE _ 57 12— 20> Subscribed and Sworn to |
TeLerHoNE (315,242 1Y K Before me this |26 day
Faxno. (319,242 Yy of Mt{\" 2(05)

£-mAIL ADDRESS brandtbutldersda®
@W\m\'(/ow\ Notary Public .

b OFFICIAL SEAL
LISA M, BENSON
Notary Public, State of Iflinois

Bid Number 21-27
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" District Council Training & Apprentice Fund

i (Ehiéagoland

/ABORERS’

+426CCNBTEY 4 2-1
chicagolaborers.org

Executive Director
Thomas Nordeen

Labor Trustees
James P Connolly
Martin Dwyer

Martin Flanagan
Joseph V. Healy
Charles V. LoVerde Il
William Martin

Management Trustess
Seth Gudeman

Shane Higgins

Joseph Koppers
Robert G. Krug

David Lorig

William Vignocchi

Carol Stream Location
1200 Old Gary Avenue
Carol Stream 1L 60188
(630) 653-0006

Chicago Location
5700 West Homer Street
Chicago [L 60833

(773) 413-3315

ACCREITED

Trainiap Agency

21 December 2020

Brandt Excavating Ine.
385 E. Hoover Street
Morrtis, IL 60450

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed you will please find a copy of the Department of Labor certification
that you requested recently.

You may also use this letter as verification that Brandt Excavating Inc. is
indeed signatory to the Chicagoland Laborers District Council and contribute
to the Laborers Apprenticeship Fund.

Should you require anything further, please do not hesitate to contact me,

Yours very truly,

Felicita Ruiz
Assistant Office Manager

4 ‘\ I

reel the Power




e e ano; ooy Burnr usrny n..s.m‘ L uCn‘_me .an\hk___. rerto W Q&h\ﬁ\\hnﬁ.m&
\dﬂ!ﬂm\ rﬁﬁﬁnm..o FOOUBBZEO T
crogegy fo Kroparoagy $00Z "¢} 1snBny GISIATY ..,
6GGF TF wqu%

F0GDCy \Au \kﬁ\m«.ﬁummu agy ,W  PRYSIIQDISD
%ﬂhmbw\mh‘wﬁn\a\ﬁ .\u SPIDPUDES DISPG D7 GyIm POUDP.IOOOD UF

wp.sbogs; drgsoorjussddy, JPUEOTID), 2577 f0 1100 5D po.rossrboys;

Ss%w%mg - apoY, oy 1og,

7916 #ooys jovog
LW E Ty puosbongy

:nﬁﬁmwmm% 9 araypaan)
fmpmrag yur duipsaynanddyy o nwamg

m&»ﬁu@w ety guw safopduy Smmrap diffsanpaaddy in angg)

uv ,@.. @
_MWV,\ >
ﬁ wmstz&% sayi L




1272972020 1:52 PM FROM: 708-354-0932 TO: +18158424429 P, 3

- v ! T . . . n - .
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS
LOCAL UNION NO. 150, 1508, 1S0A, 150C, 150RA, 150D, 150G, 150M
AFFILIATED YWITH THE AFL-CS ANE BUILD ING THAQKG DEPARTMENT

17081 482-8000 . FAX 1TO8) 482-7186
G200 JOLIET ROAD
COUNTRYSICE, Il 60525-395:

JAMES M. SWEENEY

PRESDENT:AUFINESS MANAGER

Deceimber 29, 2020

Brandt Excavating, Inc.
385 E Hoover St
Morris, 1L 60450

Re: Proof of Compliance with 30 ILCS 500/30-22(6)
Our File No. M1-00321

Dear Sir or Madam:

At the request of Brandt Excavating, Inc., I am providing you with evidence of the
Company’s compliance with the apprenticeship requirements in 30 ILCS 500/30-22(6) of
the Ilincis Procurement Code. I am submitting this letter along with apprenticeship
certiticates (Nos.1L012020003 and 1LO08780173).

As a signatory contractor with the International Union of Operating Engineers, Local

150, AFL-CIO, Brothers Brandt Excavating, Inc., is required by Collective Bargaining
Agreement to participate in an applicable apprenticeship and training program approved
by and registered with the United States Department of Labor’s Bureau of Apprenticeship
and Training. The attached certificates are evidence of compliance with the U.S.
Department of Labor’s apprenticeship requirements.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions or concerns,
please do not hesitate to contact mec.

Yery truly yours,

IUOE, Local 150, AFL-CIO
District 1 dispatch office

@l/‘m%—"ﬁ(“—\“ g /{Q N/g

Amanda Gunderson

Enclosures; Certificates




+18159424429 b.

708-354-0932 " TO:

1:32 PM FROM:

12/289/2020

WP 3/

+18159424420 M0 2760 4P

T0;

8_/3/2|D€C. ?9 QOEOFI?IWAMJM; MOEITS

.ﬁ%e
J%. 4

MU Lty nog .y S A Y
e L T
..i;u&wéﬁﬁa.- o eSS

TEERS

) g .HJa\u_..«».ﬂrmmm..M“

BLEDRLSOO Jg

———— —— ..:..h.vu..,rw..... ..\«.‘ ‘*Uﬁ\g.ﬂm.r
g o Wﬁ T \mm . N Ko,
G 20T ‘¢ VIS

5K LA LMV \mu\; v; .\....».4 e ., gt
TGS Bp s by 6 pogerges

drgrransgem ety fo o P
Lol LRet, e ; 0 rﬂ? Y T o i - . -
4 m\ DRI S Rk gy pEn %@%@?Lﬁ@ﬁ% EEy

HEEIBOL - A ppmemsiorimio » “ gy
£ s LG SRR N oy oy vt T OB T e
a%&mﬁw %ﬁmgm%ﬁ fo spoug, oyt 1, )
PTG Frepey, |
REE ooty proviopdueg degenedy

epapeBagy g sy e
| @&ﬁ@g@ Y m_mw@%%ﬁ%ﬁ% 3o vpegy
SEINTGY S 13t aafhecidug ) e S |
@ g safbfelsigy “Hgnag &Em%@%%%@w% s

Sy
1o
N4

6 W,
A,

%ﬁ% _M., y
R4 vw%mm%% T &8 ap.
%g W
y 7' m_‘dmm..& %mwﬁv. ) o %%v ﬁz«w . g %«N
1 Yriing * A.WT.__ ..._.u.r.“  pr .n%..r.. ) L%y &..“v... -‘. e M z_..“. u_”. ‘..a.».
o g.%ﬂ@;ww ﬁmﬁ,ﬁ w@mﬂ %w&m,wm h%w Nmqu.\ wﬂ,
U )

g




+181598424429 b.

TO:

1:%2 PM FROM: 708-354-0832

12/28/2020

+1815842aa2g Ne 2760 &P, 4/¢

TQ:

n
G

GANor: MorITs

gs3s20ec. 29 2020¢11:1

napetagy .._u.mw@...uwu_.\\\_._\maﬁ.qo. s\x:‘.un..h dinge spensatly, < ooy \.tm..nv_Hf
—— e A BELL .
e g 4§ 1= et i
= X N
%mﬂﬂu GAITCRRN S—_— G vy
Pz e ) [‘J”f.l’rllll:}
o X g £00020CT0T]
—— s@&&&ﬁﬁt&jﬂ 5l mﬁMF_ ﬁw s '

%@%@ RSy Y h%,m; 5 v
G Lo N L00T s Wiy

oGy fo \uﬂwﬁ\mﬂuwmu o477 fog PRI GBee
@w@@@ﬁw\ﬁ@kﬁx&ﬁ  fo SPID oDy DG B35y gyras PIUDOIODOIT 1ry
SH_%WG:WDJ Sresanzyus. sl JPUOg7I T SO LIPS $5 05 ..E&.,
(hoespp ooy foopony, opgaag,

0544 poavy Vioonssbisgy g 2 Cropfony, psonidpnb ?&ﬁ |
ey o gy sany
By qun &mﬁﬁ%ﬁa&@v ¥ neag

tod

2 SaAIa g %@@% PR @mﬁ%&m “mﬁﬁﬁ@ aﬁaﬁﬁzﬁ%ﬁ o gz

@ -
< LR

L/




lllinois Department of Transportation

Office of Highways Project Implementation/ Bureau of Construction
2300 South Dirksen Parkway / Springfield, llinois 62764

March 19, 2021

Brandt Excavating, Inc., #678C
385 East Hoover Street
Morris,IL 60450

Dear Contractor,

In response fo the burden the COVID-12 pandemic is having on both the private and
puhlic sectors, the department will be implementing 44 IL Adm. Code, Section 650.120
which allows the department to grant contractors a temporary extension-of
prequalification ratings.

Prequalification ratings set to expire March 31 through June 30, 2021 will be extended
through July 31, 2021, This will allow currently prequalified firms to bid on the April,
June and July lettings. As always, please submit your renewal application as soon as
possible; applications are processed in the order they are received. Once your
application has been analyzed, a new Certificate of Eligibility will be issued. The new
certificate will supersede the extension granted with this letter and any certificate
previously issued.

If your firm plans to bid on a local agency letting and has not received a new Certificate
of Eligibility, a copy of this letter will need fo be attached to your current Certificate of
Eligibility and submitted to the local agency prior to being issued bidding documents.

2021 Application Submittal Notice: In addition to the mandatory hard copy
submission, the department is requesting confractors submit a PDF electronic copy if
possible. Electronic copies should be emailed to Tara Elston at
Tara.Elston@illinols.gov.

Questions or comments may be addressed to Tara Elston, Prequalification Engineer,
at {217) 782-3413.

Sincerely,
Tim Kell, P.E.

Engineer of Construction




Hlinois Uo_um:_sm_.z |
of Transportation - - Certificate of Eligibility

- Brandt mxnm,.\_m:_..@. Inc. Contractor No  678C

385 East Hoover Street  Morris, IL 60450
WHO HAS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT AN APPLICATION FOR PREQUALIFICATION STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE, EQUIPMENT AND

FINANCIAL CONDITION IS HEREBY QUALIFIED TO BID AT ANY OF DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LETTINGS IN THE CLASSES OF
WORK-AND WITHIN THE AMOUNT AND OTHER LIMITATIONS OF EACH CLASSIFICATION, AS LISTED BELOW, FOR SUCH PERIOD AS

._.Im czoo_s_u_.m._.mc WORK FROM ALL SOURCES DOES NOT EXCEED . $20,844,000.00
‘ EARTHWORK _ $850,000
k4 DRAINAGE $2,950,000
- 017 CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION $275,000

08A  AGGREGATE BASES & SURF. (A) $375,000

THIS CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY IS VALID FROM m\\:.mo.ﬂ@ TO 4/30/2020 INCLUSIVE, AND mc_ummmmomm. ANY
CERTIFICATE PREVIQUSLY ISSUED, BUT IS SUBJECT TO REVISION OR REVOCATION, IF AND WHEN CHANGES IN

THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF THE CONTRACTING FIRM OR OTHER FACTS JUSTIFY SUCH REVISIONS OR REVOCATION.
ISSUED AT SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS ON  5/1/2019.

Engineer of Construction

. IL 494-0645



Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification

Return with Bid

All contractors are required to complete the following certification:
[ For this contract proposal or for all groups in this deliver and install proposal.

[ For the foliowing deliver and install groups in this material proposal:

The City of Aurora policy, adopted in accordance with the provisions of the lllinois Highway Code,
requires this contract to be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. In addition to
all other responsibility factors, this contract or deliver and install proposal requires all bidders and all
bidders' subcontractors to disclose participation in apprenticeship or training programs that are
approved by and registered with the United States Department of Labor's Bureau of Apprenticeship
and Training, and applicable to the work of the above indicated proposats or groups. Therefore, all
bidders are required to complete the following certification:

L Except as provided in paragraph IV below, the undersigned bidder certifies that it is a
participant, either as an individual or as part of a group program, in an approved
apprenticeship or training program applicable to each type of work or craft that the bidder
will perform with its own employees.

Il. The undersigned bidder further certifies for work to be performed by subcontract that each
of its subcontractors submitted for approval is, at the time of such bid, participating in an
approved, applicable apprenticeship or training program applicable to the work of the
subcontract.

M. The undersigned bidder, by inclusion in the list in the space below, certifies the official
name of each program sponsor holding the Certificate of Registration for all of the types
of work or crafts in which the bidder is a participant and that will be performed with the
bidder's employees. Types of work or craft that will be subcontracted shali be included
and listed as subcontract work. The list shall also indicate any type of work or craft job
category for which there is no applicable apprenticeship or training program available.

Lobovers  Locel 19

Opovadors \stal 150
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STATE OF ILLINOIS)

ss.
County of Kane )

BIDDER’S TAX CERTIFICATION

(BIDDER’S EXECUTING OFFICER), being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and
states that all statements made herein are made on behalf of the Bidder, that this despondent
is authorized to make them and that the statements contained herein are true and correct.

Bidder deposes, states and certifies that Bidder is not barred from contracting with any
unit of local government in the State of lllinois as result of a delinquency in payment of any
tax administered by the lllinois Department of Revenue unless Bidder is contesting, in
accordance with the procedures established by the appropriate statute, its liability for the tax
or the amount of the tax, all as provided for in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1.

DATED this ___IAth day of _/UM 202l

)
By A W /k74/
(Signature of Bidder's Executing Officer)

(nad Byandt

(Print name of Bidder’'s Executing Officer)

Preside it
(Title)
ATTESTAWITNESS:
By C .
Title Chwis Aheavin, V. S

orn tg before me this

)

SEAL) § OFFICIAL SEAL
LISA M. BENSON
Notary Public, Statg of flinois
¢ My Commissi i
S A mission Expires 3-12.22 §

Subscribed and
IQL’U\:_ day of

Notary Public J
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I“inols Depa'tn_'lent Local Agency

of Transportation Proposal Bid Bond
Route Various

County Kane

, RETURN WITH BID | Local Agency C|ty of Aurora
Section
PAPER BID BOND
we _ Brandt Excavating, Inc. as PRINCIPAL,
and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company as SURETY.

are held jeinlly, severally and firmly bound unio the above Local Agency (hereafter referred to as "LA") in the penal sum of 8% of the total bid price, or
for the amount specified in the proposal documents in effect on the date of invitation for bids whichever is 1he lesser sum. We bind ourselves, our heirs,
executors, administraters, successors, and assigns, jointly pay to the LA this sum under the conditions of this instrument.

WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION 18 SUCH that, the said PRINCIPAL Is submilting a written proposal to the LA
acting through its awarding authority for the construction of the work designated as the above section,

THEREFORE if the proposal is accepted and a coniract awarded to the PRINCIPAL by the LA for the above designated section and the PRINCIPAL
shall within fifteen (15) days after award enter into a formal contract, furnish surety guaranteeing the faithful performance of the work, and furnish
evidence of the required insurance coverage, all as provided in the “Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction” and applicable
Supplemental Specifications, then this obligation shall become void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

IN THE EVENT the LA determines the PRINGIPAL has failed to enter into a formal contract in compliance with any requirements set forth In the
preceding paragraph, then the LA acting through its awarding authority shall immediately be entitled to recover the full penal sum set out above,
together with al court cosls, all attomey fees, and any cther expense of recovery.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL and the said SURETY have caused this instrument to be signed by their

respective officers this 12th day of May, 2021
Principal
Brandt Excavating, Inc.
- {Company Nama) {Company Name)
o _ AN G A By
(thad ISfmn b {Sighature and Title) P’rﬂﬁi dexvt {Signature and Title)

(If PRINCIFLE is a jolnt venture of two or more ceniractors, the company namgs, and authorized signatures of each contractor must be affixed.)}

Surety p
‘Liberty Mutual Insurance Company By: d /mb‘\r‘%
(Nama of Surety) ]ames\f’. Moore (Signature of Altermay-in-Fact)
STATE OF ILLINOIS,
COUNTY OF DuPage
I Jasmine Baez , @ Notary Public in and for said county,
do hareby certify that James I. Moore

{ Insert names of individuals signing an behalf of PRINCIPAL & SURETY}
who are each personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument on behalf of PRINCIPAL and
SURETY, appeared before me this day In person and acknowledged respeclively, that they signed and delivered said instruments as their free and
voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth, .

Given under my hand and notarial sgal this 12th  gayof May, 2021
o
My commission expires 1/22/2022 dmorw %OL‘))/ o3 oo
“ (Notary Publidy” ot g el a
ELECTRONIC BID BOND 53222
3 Electronlc bid bond is allowed {box must be checked by LA if electronic bid bond s aliowed) N~
The Principal may submit an electronic bid bond, in lieu of completing the above section of the Proposal Bid Bond Form. By providing §™ o' & ™ m
an electronic bid bond ID code and signing below, the Principal is ensuring the identified electronic bid bond has been executed and §% 7 & 1'%
the Principal and Surety are firmly bound unto the LA under the conditions of the bid bond as shown abova. {If PRINCIPAL is a joint g% = ?_” Iy
venture of two or more contractors, an electronic bid bond ID tode, company/Bidder name title and date must be affixed for each = =
contractor in the venture.) - 3
N I N I I O O O
Electronic Ald Bond ID Code {Company/Bidder Name)

(Signature and Title) Date
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currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Not valid for mortgage, note, ioan, letter of credit,

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and fo the extent herein stated.

rty Liberty Mutual insurance Company
Mutual The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Certificate No; 8203335-285144
T SHRETY West American Insurance Company
SURETY
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constifute and appoint, Sherry
Bacskai, Jasmine Baez, Grace Casaus, Kelly A. Gardner, Stephen T, Kazmer, Stasha King, Jennifer J, McComb, James I. Moore, Dawn L. Morgan, Martin Moss,
Tariese M. Pisciotto, Diane M. Rubright, Dawn Sallay, Melissa Schmidt, Amy Wickett, Michael Ziegler

alt of the city of Downers Grove state of 1L each individually if there be more than cne named, its frue and lawful attomey-in-fact fo make,
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance
of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed hy the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Atterney has been subscribed by an autherized officer or official of the Companies and the corperate seals of the Companies have bean afiixed
thereto this _ 20th  dayof  March ,_ 2020 .

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casually Insurance Company
\West American Insurance Company

il 7

David M. Carey, Assis“tant Secrefary

State of PENNSYLVANIA ss
County of MONTGOMERY

Onthis 20th dayof  March , 2020 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himseif to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual insurance
Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have hereunto subscribed my name ard affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal R )ﬂ
Taresa Pastella, Notary Public
Upper Marion Twp., Montgomary County By: W#—) MJ

My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Teresa Pastella Nolary Public
Member, Pannsylvania Assoclation of Notaries '

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by autharity of the following ByJaws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as foliows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12, Power of Atorney.

Any officer ar ather official of the Cerporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the Presiclent, and subject to such limitafion as the Chairman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or atterney-in-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE Xl - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Underakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the presment and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,
shall appoint such afterneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings,

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

T confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call

bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the
Company by their signature and execufion of any such instruments and to attach thersto the seal of the Company. When s¢ exacuted such instruments shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and attested by the secrefary.
Cerfificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recegnizances and ether surety
obligations.
Authorizatlon - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attornay issued by the Company in connecticn with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
I, Renee €. Lleweliyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohic Casually Insurance Company, Liberty Mutuat Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do
hereby certify fhat the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and comect copy of the Power of Altorney executed by said Companies, is in ful force and effect and
has not been revoked.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, | have hergunto set my‘hand and afﬁxed the seals of said Companies this  12th  day of May . 2021

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary
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